of cost for the public improvements, as described in the preamble of this 

Resolution. If the Contractor achieves early completion of the
service changeover resulting in a building down time of less than sev-

en (7) days, an enhancement of payment in the amount of Two Thousand
Five Hundred ($2,500) per full working calendar day the changeover is 

complete before the end of the seven (7) day timeline. In order to be
considered a “full” working day, no work can be done during that day. For 

example, if the contractor finishes up at 9:00 a.m. in the morning,